Form 604

Corporations Law Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

pstantial holder UB plicable):	S AG and its rela	ted bodies corporate		
UB plicable):	S AG and its rela	ted bodies corporate		
plicable):	S AG and its rela	ted bodies corporate		
		_		
nge in the interests	of the substantial h	nolder on 29 Octobe	r 2010	
ce was given to the	company on	26 Octobe	r 2010	
Previo	us Notice	1	Present Notice	
Person's Votes	Voting Power (5)	Person's Votes	Voting	Power (5)
31,616,527	5.85%	37,135,138	6	.88%
f	present voting po f votes attached to a an associate (2) had otice to the company Previo	Person's Votes Otice an associate (2) had a relevant interest office to the company or scheme, are as foreign Notice Person's Votes Voting Power (5)	present voting power f votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required otice to the company or scheme, are as follows: Previous Notice Person's Votes Voting Power (5) Person's Votes	present voting power f votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now otice to the company or scheme, are as follows: Previous Notice Present Notice Person's Votes Voting Power (5) Person's Votes Voting

4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
UBS AG	Various Custodians	UBS AG	Fund Manager with power to exercise control over voting shares.	13,189 Ordinary	13,189

	Various		Francis B. B. Communication of the Communication of		
UBS Global Asset Management	Custodians	UBS Global Asset Management	Fund Manager with power to exercise control over voting shares	8,021,441	8,021,441
(Australia) Ltd		(Australia) Ltd	Towning official of	Ordinary	
UBS AG, Australia	UBS Nominees Pty Ltd	UBS AG, Australia Branch	Prime Broker with power to control the exercise of the	4,612,216	4,612,216
Branch	·		power to dispose of shares pursuant to a Prime Broking Agreement (see attached).	Ordinary	
UBS AG, London Branch	Citicorp Nominees Pty Ltd	UBS AG, London Branch	Prime Broker with power to control the exercise of the	17,671,888	17,671,888
			power to dispose of shares pursuant to a Prime Broking Agreement (see attached).	Ordinary	
UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Brispot Nominees Pty Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Beneficial owner	6,179,804	6,179,804
				Ordinary	
UBS AG (Switzerland)	Various Custodians	UBS AG (Switzerland)	Power to control disposal over shares pursuant to	636,600	636,600
,		()	stock borrowing and lending activities (see attached).	Ordinary	

5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
N/A	N/A

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
Details of all UBS offices can be found through the following link: http://apps.ubs.com/location/finder	

SIGNATURE

Print Name: So Young Kim

Capacity: Authorised signatory

Sign Here:

Date: 2 November 2010

Print Name:

Edith Wong

Capacity:

Authorised signatory

Sign Here:

Date: 2 November 2010

Contact details for this notice:

Tiffany Leung Legal & Compliance (T) +852 2971 8042 (F) +852 2971 8996

	9 40	o out	-	D		
	25-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	11,103	4,354 Ordinary	≥
	25,001,10	IIBs Societion Australia tel	and .	806,2	925 Ordinar	₹
	25 024 10	UDS Seculities Australia Ltd	oe.	4,906		٥
	- 1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	1,584	621 Ordinary	Ŋ
	72-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	4,956	-1,936 Ordinary	2
	25-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	8,558	-3,343 Ordinary	2
	25-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	134	-52 Ordinary	≥
-	25-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	188	-73 Ordinary	Ī≥
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	2,368		ı≥
	- 1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	9,556	3,733 Ordinary	≥
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	154	-60 Ordinary	2
	25-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	134	-52 Ordinary	
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Self	149	-58 Ordinary	ıγ
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	141	-55 Ordinary	ځ
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	3,156	1,233 Ordinary	7
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	195	-76 Ordinary	7
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	5,604	-2,189 Ordinary	۲
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	212	-83 Ordinary	ح
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	6.820	-2,664 Ordinary	ے
	1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	6,385	2,494 Ordinary	占
	75-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	3,973	1,552 Ordinary	ᅬ
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	3,156	1,233 Ordinary	귈
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sel	1,777	-694 Ordinar	7
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	108	-42 Ordinary	≥
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	ne ne	46	-18 Ordinary	2
		UBS Securiles Australia Ltd	Zell	261	-219 Ordinary	2
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	197	-77 Ordinary	Σ
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	166	-65 Ordinary	٢
	- 1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Seil	10,660	4,164 Ordinary	_
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Seil	637	-249 Ordinary	Ž
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	1,293	-505 Ordinary	2
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	13,567	-5,279 Ordinar	2
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	13,567	5,279 Ordinary	\ <u>~</u>
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	13,620	-5,279 Ordinan	ح
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	493	191 Ordinary	2
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	3,870	1,500 Ordinary	_
	- 1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	402	156 Ordinan	2
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	2,322	900 Ordinar	≥
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	6,533	2,532 Ordinary	ے
	- 1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	493	191 Ordinary	_
	- 1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	433	168 Ordinary	2
	- 1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	12,694		2
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	47	-18 Ordinary	ے
	•	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	23	-9 Ordinary	2
	- 1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	18	-7 Ordinary	2
	- 1	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	47	-18 Ordinary	2
		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	145	-56 Ordinary	۲
	75-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	vell.	13,393	-5,171 Ordinary	ے
	•	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	12,134	4,685 Ordinary	٦
_	25-00-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buly	120,0	205 Ordinary	Ţ
	01-10-02	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	11,040	4,307 Ordinary	Į
	25-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	8,451	3,314 Ordinary	٦
	25 001 10	TDO AD CONSTRUCTOR	Oction Control	0.4°C	-3,314 Ordinary	Į
	25 004 10	LIBO AG (Switzerlally)	Consteral received	N/A	1/2,800 Ordinar	_
	25.00-10	LIDS AG (Switzerland)	Collateral received	N/A	149,908 Ordinary	_
	26-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia I td	Riv	707 68	16 633 Ordinary	Į
	28-Oct-10	IIRS Securities Australia 114	200	0 440	10,000 Clumar	Ţ.
	26-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	8.451	3 314 Ordinary	<u>.</u>
	26-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	8 418	3.314 Ordinary	, I
	26-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	492	-193 Ordinan	Ţ
	26-Oct-10	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	520	-204 Ordinary	72
_						

			,	1	1		·	_	_	_		_	_		_												_			_	_			_			- ,																			
Ordinary				Ordinary		Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary		Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary Contrary	Orginary	Ordinary	Codingo	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Crains
4,307	5,279	144	-46	-5.089		-50	-47	1	-3.484	-49	-504	-554	-73	46	-472	09-	-46	-3,485	-721	-511	-466	5,279	3,776	2,689	-949	-47	-20	-504	-706	-1,022		-51	1 020	-50	48		-52				.798	1,503			677-	1207	102	-1387	5 279	969-	-52 (-1,475 (-1,944 (-5,279 (833	000
11,040	13,356	366	117	12,926	483	128	120	13,461	8.884	125	1.285	1413	186	117	1.204	128	118	8.922	1,846	1,308	1,193	13,514	9,667	6,884	2,429	120	128	1,290	1,807	2,616	123	131	2,616	128	123	1,887	133	120	128	125	2,043	3,848	2,783	000,2	200	435	608	3.551	13.461	150	133	3,761	4,957	13,461	2,124	2000
Buy	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	Self	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Buy	Buy	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	oell Coll	Sell	Sell	Self	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Seif	Buy	And	Sell	Cell	100 N	Jag	Sell	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	Seli	Seli	Buy	
UBS Securities Australia Ltd	!	UBS Securities Australia Ltd		UBS Securities Australia Ltd					UBS Securities Australia Ltd		UBS Securities Australia Ltd										UBS Securities Australia Ltd				UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Ī		UBS Securities Australia Ltd			UBS Securities Australia Ltd				UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Securities Australia Ltd																				
25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10		25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10		25-Oct-10		25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Uct-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	25.00-10	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	Τ		25-Oct-10	\Box	25-Oct-10	25-Oct-10	- 1		25-Oct-10	1	- 1	T		1	T	Τ	25-Oct-10		25-Oct-10	_	7	25-Oct-10	۲

[2	Ž,	ary	ar	ary	<u> </u>	A 12		Š	July 31.7	<u>_</u>	ary.		Ž	Δį	<u>``</u>	È.	<u> </u>	2	2	2	į	2	چ	ڃ	<u></u>	Š	≥	٢	٢	≥ i	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	≥		2	2	≥	≥	≥		2	2 6	2 2		≥	Į≥		<u>_</u>	2	2	حا	2	2	_	<u>جا</u> :	<u> </u>	_
Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary		Ordinar		Ordinary	Ordinary		Ordinan		Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinan	Ordinar		Craina	Ordinary			Ordinary				Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary			Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinary	Ordinar	Ordinary		5																
-584	-1,655	-678	3,314	-172	-21	3 013	-301	1,016	1,667	500	-3,314	131	1,016	-2,485	-829	2,789	2,789	702	-98	-77	-126	-1,221	92-	-2,017	26	757	2,531	-151	-249	-671	1 800		32	30	-151	-3,163	2,469	783	3,314	-2,668	3.3.14	2,314	7		-23	-236	-1,132	-1,277	-196	-177	-296		-531		-882	3,314 Ordinary	1001
1.489	4,220	1,729	8,418	437	527	7 623	762	2,570	4,218	1,265	8,384	331	2,570	6,287	2,097	900'/	000,7	02C,1	248	195	319	3,089	192	5,103	99	1,915	6,403	384	632	1,704	181	1.004	81	92	385	8,066	6,296	1,997	8,418	0,1,1	0.410	0,410	1 201	439	58	669	2,875	3,244	498	450	752	541	1,349	4,829	2,240	8,418	400
Sell	Sell	Sell	Buy	Self	Sell	Sell	Sell	Buy	Buy	Buy	Sell	Buy	Buy	Sell	O GI	Ang C	Burk	100	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Buy	Buy	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	lo C	Sell	Buy	Buy	Sell	Sell	Buy	Buy	Buy	200	áng.	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Self	Sell									
UBS Securities Australia Ltd	LIRS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	LIDS Securities Australia Ltd	LIRS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia I td	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Litt	1 IBS Securities Australia I to	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UDO Securities Australia Lid	UBG Securities Australia Ltd	URS Securities Australia I to	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	חסס הפתווחרה שתפתמוומ דוני																																											
26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	20-Oct-10	26-04-10	26-Oct-10	1		. 1	- 1	ı	26-Oct-10	20-0ct-10	70-021-10	20 -50 00	20 00-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	20-0ct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10	26 Oct 10	26-0ct-10	26-001-10	26-Oct-10	26-Oct-10		26-Oct-10			26-Oct-10	21 22 22							

77-0ct-10 UBS S 27-0ct-10 UBS S 27-0ct-10 UBS S 27-0ct-10 UBS S 27-0ct-10 UBS S 27-0ct-10 UBS S	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	170	2 117	120	
		oell oell	111116	1,25/1-	Ordinary
	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Self	3,048	-1,229	Ordinary
	Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	69	-28	Ordinary
\Box	Securities Australia Ltd	Buv	3.105	1 257	Ordinary
\sqcap	Securities Australia I to	Rin	3,000		Ordinary.
Τ	Acumition Australia td	100	2000	122	Cidinary
	LIBO AC CONSTRAINED	OG!	760°C	107'1-	Ordinary
t	ODS AG (SWIZEIRING)	Collateral received	A/A	636,598	Ordinary
1	UBS AG (SWIZEnand)	Collateral received	A/A	636,598	Ordinary
7	UBS AG (Switzerland)	Collateral received	N/A	180,775	Ordinary
	UBS AG (Switzerland)	Collateral returned	N/A	-636,598	Ordinary
27-Oct-10 UBS A	UBS AG (Switzerland)	Collateral returned	A/N	-180,775	Ordinary
27-Oct-10 UBS G	UBS Global Asset Managemnet	Self	C	4 067 461	Ordinary
Τ	Securities Australia I to	Coll	2 405	1,100	Ciciliany
T	IRS Counties Australia 144		300	7671-	Ciullary
T	Securities Australia Cit	Buy	051.6	/07/	Ordinary
+	ODS Seculilles Australia Liu	o cell	3,130	-1,257	Ordinary
	Obs Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	1,655	662	Ordinary
	ecunties Australia Ltd	Buy	1,488	295	Ordinary
	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	3,143	-1,257	Ordinary
28-Oct-10 UBS S	ecurities Australia Ltd	Buy	1 488		Ordinary
	ecurities Australia Ltd	Biv	1 655	CSS	rdinan
	Annual Annual Control	100	300,0	700	
- 1	eculius Australia Lid	neil	3,143	-1,25/	Ordinary
	ecurities Australia Ltd	Sell	3,143	-1,257	Ordinary
28-Oct-10 UBS S	ecurities Australia Ltd	Buy	3.130	1.257	Ordinary
28-Oct-10 UBS S	ecurities Australia Ltd	Buv	202		Ordinary
	Securities Australia I to	But	2002	0000	N September 1
	Countition American Lea	, and	+0°,0	2,00	Olumbiy
- 1	ecurites Australia Lid	Buy	677	91	Ordinary
	ecuntres Australia Ltd	Buy	4,634	1,839	Ordinary
28-Oct-10 UBS S	ecurities Australia Ltd	Sell	300	-119	Ordinary
	ecurities Australia I to	e S	927	180	rdings
	County Australia Ltd		7	801-	o di listo
	eculines Australia Liu	leuy	786	158	Ordinary
20-0ct-10 0BS S	ecunties Australia Ltd	Buy	4,219	1,681	Ordinary
	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	384	153	Ordinary
28-Oct-10 UBS S	ecurities Australia Ltd	Buy	13	15	Ordinary
28-Oct-10 IUBS A	G (Switzerland)	Collateral received	A/N	A36 800	Ordinary
1	G (Switzedand)	Collector Incoming	VIV	425 000	Oldinal y
- 1	Ownizeriality)	Collateral received	X/Z	135,939 (Ordinary
1	G (Switzenand)	Collateral returned	N/A	-636,598	Ordinary
28-Oct-10 UBS A	UBS AG (Switzerland)	Collateral returned	N/A	-636,600	Ordinary
Г	G (Switzerland)	Collateral returned	A/N	135 030	Ordinany
T	UBS Global Asset Managemnet	N N	2 121 MB	846 744 V	, de la
Ī	Acumities Australia I to	A S	00 469	200.96	redinos.
	Acutities Australia I td	Soll	000	20,002	Ordinary
	Counties Ametrolic Ltd	170	667	611-	A CHIEF OF
	eculines Australia Liu	001	200	047-	rainary
- 1	eculines Ausualia Liu	Sell	SRG	-2/6	Ordinary
- 1	ecunities Australia Ltd	Sell	380	-152 (Ordinary
	ecurities Australia Ltd	Sell	1,013	407 (Ordinary
	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	384	155 (Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS So	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	303	122 (Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Se	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Self	351	-141	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Se	ecurities Australia Ltd	Sell	294		Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Se	ecurities Australia Ltd	Buv	377	152 (vielinan
29-Oct-10 UBS Sc	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Sell	777	159	Ordinary
Ī	UBS Securities Australia I tri	Bis	477	150	Ordinary
Ť	ocuration Australia I to	100	100	201	Juliary
T	countries Australia Ltd	i sell	0.004	761-	Cidinally
T	TIPE Counties Australia Liu	Odil	407,2	780	Orumary
	ecumies Australia Lio	Buy	388	161 (Crainary
- 1	ecunties Australia Ltd	Buy	399	161 (Ordinary
	ecurities Australia Ltd	Sell	253	-102	Ordinary
	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Buy	253	102 (rdinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Se	ecurities Australia Ltd	Seil	377	-152 (Ordinary
ı	ecurities Australia Ltd	Buy	377	152	Indinary
Τ	FIDS Contration Ametrolia ted	6	100	100	

	Buy	Sell	Sell	Buy	Buy	Collateral rece	Collateral recei	Collateral recei	Collateral retur	Self	Sell	Buy	Buy	Buy	Sell	Buy	Sell	Sell	Buy	Buy	Buy	Buy	Sell	Seal	Buy	Buy	Buy	Collateral recei	Collateral return	Collateral retun	Collateral return	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Buy	Self	Sell	Buy	Bit	Sell	Sell	Buy	Buy	Sell	Sell	Buv	Buy
	10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	т	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS AG (Switzerland)	UBS AG (Switzerland)	UBS AG (Switzerland)	UBS AG (Switzerland)	UBS Global Asset Managemnet	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	10 TIPS Securities Australia Ltd	10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	10 LIBS Securities Australia Ltd	10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	1	10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS AG (Switzerland)	UBS AG (Switzerland)	10 UBS AG (Switzerland)	10 UBS Global Asset Managemnet	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Т	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	10 UBS Securities Australia I tri		UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia 1 td	10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd													
	27-Oct-10	27-Oct-10	27-Oct	27-Oct-10	27-0ct-10	27-Oct	27-Oct	27-Oct-10	27-0ct-10	27-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-	28-Oct-10	15 Oct	28-04-10 1-10-04-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-10		28-Oct-10	28-Oct-	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	28-Oct-	78-0d	29-Oct-10	29-Oct-10	29-Oct-10	29-Oct-10	29-Oct-10	29-Oct-	29-00-	29-Oct-10	28-Oct-10	29-Oct-10	29-Oct-10	29-Oct-10	29-Oct-	29-Oct-10	-13-Oct	29-Oct-10	29-Oct-	29-0ct-10
Annexure A - AGO	1,196 Ordinary	10 Ordinary	1,086 Ordinary	110 Ordinary	96 Ordinary	1,196 Ordinary	,196 Ordinary	35 Ordinary	-629 Ordinary	-27 Ordinary		-60 Ordinary 392 Ordinary	495 Ordinary	107 Ordinary	-86 Ordinary	701 Ordinary	96 Ordinary	96 Ordinary	1,196 Ordinary	453 Ordinary	,196 Ordinary	-120 Ordinary	-101 Ordinary	10 Ordinary	-810 Ordinary	20 Ordinary	96 Ordinary	-106 Ordinary	96 Ordinary	-65 Ordinary	32 Ordinary	58 Ordinary	38 Ordinary 36 Ordinary	11 Ordinary	-75 Ordinary	-51 Ordinary	-99 Ordinary	11 Ordinary	56 Ordinary	36 Ordinary	-81 Ordinary	-78 Ordinary	31 Ordinary	10 Ordinary	-51 Ordinary	6 Ordinary	-80 Ordinary	6 Ordinary	-1,606 Ordinary
			2,715 1,0		3,002								1,238 4				ľ		1,1					273 -1					2,954 1,196	į			2.966 1.196			ľ				2,966 1,196			326 -131		127				3,967 -1,60
	Buy	Buy	Buy	Buy	Sell	Buy	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Buy	Sell	Biv	Buy	Buy	Buy	Sell	Sell	Buy	Sell	le con	Sell	Sell	Sell	Birk	Sell	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	Buy	Sell	Sell	Sell	Seil	Sell	Sei	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Sell	Buy	Seil
	UBS Securities Australia Ltd							İ	П										1								Ì							Ш							ļ								
	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 10BS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS S	27-Oct-10 UBS Se	27-Oct-10 UBS Sc	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS Se	27-Oct-10 UBS St	27-Oct-10 UBS Se	27-Oct-10 UBS Sc	27-Oct-10 UBS Sc	27-Oct-10 UBS Se	27-Oct-10 UBS Se	27-Oct-10 UBS Sc	27-Oct-10 UBS Sc	27-Oct-10 UBS Se	27-Oct-10 UBS Se	27-Oct-10 UBS Se	27-Oct-10 UBS Se	27-Oct-10 UBS S6	27-Oct-10 UBS Se		27-Oct-10 UBS Se	읻	27-Oct-10 IUBS Se

Sell
Buy
Collateral received
Collateral received
Collateral received
Collateral returned

29-Oct-10 IUBS Securities Australia Ltd 220-Oct-10 IUBS Securities Australia Ltd 29-Oct-10 IUBS AG (Switzerland) 29-Oct-10 IUBS AG (Switzerland) 29-Oct-10 IUBS AG (Switzerland)

	Australia Ltd	2	377	152	Ordinary
Ť					
- 1	Nustralia Ltd	Buy	387	156	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	Wstralia Ltd	Sell	2,346	-942	Ordinary
- 1	Australia Ltd	Sell	2,234	-897	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities /	Australia Ltd	Buv	399	161	
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities /	Australia Ltd	Seil	141	-57	
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities	Vistralia td	2 8	*77		
	inchesion to		000	5	
	Manaila Litt	ana	967	GS.	
29-UCF-10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	wstralia Ltd	Sell	236	-95	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities /	vustralia Ltd	Buy	149	109	Ordinary
	ustralia I td	Sell	140	8	
	usatrolia I to		200	200	
	monalia Liu	oell	877	76-	Ordinary
	sustralia Ltd	Sell	377	-152	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 (UBS Securities Australia Ltd	vustralia Ltd	Seil	377	-152	Ordinary
	urctralia tri	Soff	277	465	
	מיסומום רות	200	110	701-	Ordinary
za-oci- lo lobo seculilles /	wisinalia Lto	Sell	169	-68	Ordinary
	wstralia Ltd	Sell	208	-84	Ordinary
	wstralia Ltd	Buy	386	155	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 ILBS Securities /	ustralia I td	Buck	A 103	1 604	i con
20 Oct 10 HBS Securities Australia Ltd	of Juliania	100	200	200,	
- 1	ימפוומוומ דות	Cell	407	701-	Grainary
SHOCK-10 UBS Securities /	ustralia Ltd	Sell	127	-51	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities /	ustralia Ltd	Sell	126	-51	Ordinary
10 UBS Securities A	arstralia I td	a d	253	100	
10 libe compilies	of oilotton	100	207		
realinate con or	insignia Fig	201	921	?	Cidinary
Z8-Oct-10 UBS Securities /	kustralia Ltd	Sell	377	-152	Ordinary
10 UBS Securities /	ustralia Ltd	Sell	4.579	-1 839	Ordinary
	inchrolia i fol	Soll	0000	1 525	1000
(CONTINUE CO. 100 OC. 100 OC.	Manual L. 1	130	0000	000	Cidillary
	Ustralia Ltd	Sell	ng/	-304	Ordinary
	ustralia Ltd	Sell	3,838	-1.535	Ordinary
	nationia (to	Pos	0 670	7.7.	
	nongalia Fin	Cell	0,0,0	1,47	Orginary
	ustralia Lio	See	920	-368	Ordinary
	ustralia Ltd	Sell	380	-152	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities A	ustralia Ltd	Sell	128	-51	Ordinary
	retrolio 1 tri	Diar	388	100	1000
20 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000		200	201	001	Otomiaiy
	ustralia Ltd	Buy	495	198	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities A	ustrafia Ltd	Buy	425	170	Ordinary
9-Oct-10 UBS Securities A	ustralia I td	Ruv	455	182	Ordinany
29-Oct. 10 ILIBS Securities Australia Ltd	retrails to	Bury	525	č	in Contract
- 1	ustralia Liu	Day	070	710	Ordinary
\neg	ustralia Ltd	Buy	135	75	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	ustralia Itd	Bir	1 110	444	Ordinary
_	etrolis i td	7.00	*		
1	non alle Lin	Eng	101	6	Organary
	ustralia Ltd	Buy	130	25	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 URS Securities A	ustralia I td	2	α	6	Ordinan
1	ממוות בוות				
	ustralia Ltd	Buy	835	334	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	ustralia Ltd	Buv	318	127	Ordinary
f	by wilconton		440		
+	usualia L.tu	buy	140	ec	Ordinary
	ustralia Ltd	Buy	302	122	Ordinary
F	ictralia I td	à	3 930	1 524	in C
Ť	200	100	2,020	3	Callay
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities Australia Ltd	ustralia Ltd	Buy	770	308	Ordinary
_	ustrafia Ltd	Sell	785	314	Ordinan
۳	The Contract of the Contract o	3-0	000	3	100
- 1	ustralla Ltd	Sell	880	-352	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities A	ustralia Ltd	Sell	1,095	-438	Ordinary
ı	notrolio I td	i d	4 570	000	
	nanama Fin	, and	4,078	1,038	Clemary
	ustralia Ltd	Sell	1,618	-647	Ordinary
9-Oct-10 IUBS Securities A	ustralia Ltd	Sell	220	88	-88 Ordinary
9-Oct-10 ILBS Securities Australia Ltd	intraffic fitch	D	7 570	1 000	
4	usilalia Liu	ing	4,079	1,039	Croinary
	ustralia Ltd	Sell	785	-314	Ordinary
29-Oct-10 UBS Securities A	ustralia Ltd	Sell	43	-17	Ordinary
9-Oct-10 ILIRS Securities Arrefralia td	refraisa I to	lo S	1 260	504	504 Ordinan
			2041	-00-	
					[
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ustralia Ltd	Sell	220	-228	228 Ordinary

PRIME BROKERAGE AGREEMENT

Details

Interpretation – definitions are at the end of the General terms

Parties	UBS and Customer	
UBS	Name	UBS AG, Australia Branch
	ABN	47 088 129 613
	AFSL	231 087
	Address	Level 16 Chifley Tower, 2 Chifley Square, Sydney, NSW, 2000
	Telephone	+61 2 9324 2000
	Fax	+61 2 9324 2558
	Attention	General Counsel
Customer	Name	
	ABN	
	AFSL	
	Address	
	Telephone	
	Fax	
	Attention	
	Scheme	•
	ARSN	
Recitals	A The Customer wishes to appoint UBS to provide a prime brokerage service to the Customer in its capacity as trustee and manager of the Scheme.	
	B UBS wishes to accept that appointment.	
Governing law	New South Wales	
Date of agreement	See Signing page	

10.2 Custodial Assets

UBS may request the Custodian at any time to pay or deliver to UBS any of the Custodial Assets, provided that UBS may only request the Custodian to deliver to UBS Custodial Assets which are ASX listed securities if such delivery would not cause UBS to have a 'relevant interest' for the purposes of the Corporations Act 2001 (C'th) of greater than 18% in any ASX listed entity. Subject to clauses 10.3, 10.4, 10.5 and 10.6 the Customer agrees that any Custodial Assets which UBS requests the Custodian to pay or deliver to UBS. or any Collateral, may be used by UBS for UBS's own account (including to borrow, lend, charge, re-hypothecate, dispose of or otherwise use for its own purposes) and in respect of UBS's obligations (or those of other customers of UBS) and, as a consequence, those Assets are not held by UBS for the Customer or the Custodian. UBS will have a contractual obligation to return equivalent Custodial Assets to the Custodian in accordance with clause 10.6. The Customer and the Custodian will in relation to the obligation to return equivalent Custodial Assets rank as one of UBS's general creditors in the event of UBS becoming Insolvent. Subject to clause 4.2 of the ASLA, UBS may retain all fees, profits and other benefits received in connection with such activities.

10.3 Express Authorisation for Collateral

AUO BSD ITUOSIBO 10-

Without limiting UBS's right to request transfer of any of the Custodial Assets under clause 10.2, the Customer expressly authorises UBS in its discretion to:

- (a) identify any Collateral as being held as margin or security against a particular obligation of the Customer under this agreement or against an UBS Transaction;
- (b) subject to clauses 10.2 and 10.5, transfer any Custodial Assets to UBS expressly as Collateral for any obligations of the Customer under this agreement or an UBS Transaction; and
- (c) transfer the proceeds of a cash advance made to the Customer to any Related Entity to satisfy any margin or security requirement of a Related Entity in relation to a Transaction (provided that the Customer and UBS have previously agreed in writing that the Transaction is a Transaction to which this clause 10.3 applies).

10.4 No Derogation from Liability to provide Collateral

The authorisation of UBS set out in clause 10.3 does not derogate from the Customer's obligation to meet a demand for Outstanding Margin Requirement under clause 5.3 or any margin or security requirement owed to a Related Entity. Unless UBS agrees otherwise in a particular case, UBS is only deemed to have agreed to transfer Custodial Assets to meet an Outstanding Margin Requirement or transferring the proceeds of a cash advance to the Customer to meet a margin or security requirement of a Related Entity upon it actually transferring those Custodial Assets or proceeds (as applicable) and is not liable for failure to do so.

10.5 Provision of Collateral

Subject to UBS's rights under clause 10.2, Collateral which is required by UBS pursuant to clause 5, if provided to the Custodian, will be held by the Custodian as bare trustee for the Customer subject to the Security. Any other Collateral provided to UBS in accordance with clause 5 will be provided to UBS in accordance with the terms and conditions of the ASLA and with the Rules. Securities delivered by the Custodian to UBS under clause 10.2 will be deemed to be provided by the Customer to UBS in accordance with the terms and conditions of the ASLA and with the Rules. UBS will become the legal and beneficial owner of those securities upon taking delivery of them from the Custodian.

10.6 Custodial Assets to be borrowed by UBS

Any Custodial Assets which UBS has the Custodian pay or deliver to it, will be borrowed by UBS from the Customer in accordance with the terms and conditions of the ASLA and with the Rules. If any of the terms of the ASLA are inconsistent with any of the terms of this agreement, this agreement prevails to the extent of the inconsistency.

10.7 Withholding Taxes on Income

AIUO BSN IBUOSIBQ JO-

If a law requires UBS to deduct an amount in respect of Taxes in relation to any income or other payments to the Customer under this agreement, the Customer authorises UBS to make such deductions without any further express instructions. UBS will pay to the Customer the amount of income or other payments net of Taxes.

11 Representations, Warranties and Acknowledgment

11.1 Customer's representations and warranties

The Customer represents and warrants to UBS that:

- (a) it has the power to enter into and perform its obligations under this agreement, and has duly executed this agreement so as to constitute valid and binding obligations of the Customer;
- it has duly executed this agreement in its capacity as trustee and manager of the Scheme and for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Scheme;
- (c) it holds such licences and authorities as are necessary to lawfully perform its obligations under this agreement;
- (d) in giving any instructions under this agreement, the Customer will act as principal;
- (e) in giving any instructions under this agreement, the Customer will act in accordance with the provisions of its constitution, the constitution of the Scheme or other constituent documents, any applicable laws and regulations and comply with any investment restrictions in any prospectus, information memorandum, investment management

UBS AG

_____AND _____

[INSERT COUNTERPARTY NAME]

MASTER PRIME BROKERAGE AGREEMENT

- (b) if UBS considers it desirable (i) in order to facilitate Transactions or (ii) that UBS has collateral (or additional collateral) in relation to your obligations to UBS under this Agreement and the Customer Agreements, credit the Assets to the Transferred Assets Account.
- 6.3 UBS will credit all Cash to the Banking Account, and hold the Cash as banker and not as trustee, and so will not hold the Cash in accordance with the FSA's client money rules.
- 6.4 Assets are delivered to UBS at your risk. In the case of registrable Assets, you must deliver, together with the Assets, transfers duly executed in blank in the manner and form UBS requires.
- 6.5 UBS may in its absolute discretion decline to accept (in whole or in part) any securities, cash or other property tendered to it for credit to the Custody Account, Transferred Assets Account or Banking Account. UBS is not obliged to give any reason for its refusal.
- 6.6 If, on the relevant settlement or income payment date, UBS credits the Custody Account, Transferred Assets Account or Banking Account with Assets, Income or the proceeds of a sale, purchase or exchange of any Assets, or debits the Custody Account, Transferred Assets Account or Banking Account with the Assets or cost of any Assets, UBS may reverse any credit or debit if the relevant transaction fails to settle, or the Income is not received, on a timely basis.
- 6.7 Subject to the terms of this Agreement, UBS is authorised and agrees to act on all Instructions. UBS acts upon Instructions at your sole risk. UBS may for any reason refuse to act on any Instructions, including to deliver any Assets from the Custody Account or Transferred Assets Account or make any payments of Cash from the Banking Account.

7. TRANSFERRED ASSETS ACCOUNT

7.1 If UBS credits Assets to the Transferred Assets Account, all right, title and interest in those Assets passes to UBS free of all liens, charges, encumbrances and all third-party interests and rights, and UBS is obliged to deliver to you Equivalent Assets in accordance with, and subject to, the terms of this Agreement. UBS may retain for its own account all fees, profits and other benefits received in connection with any Assets credited to the Transferred Assets Account. Equivalent Assets will be delivered to you, pursuant to clause 10.1 or, at UBS's discretion, earlier, by crediting them to the Custody Account, and this Agreement applies to those assets as if they were

Assets credited to the Custody Account pursuant to clause 6.2, and UBS will debit the Transferred Assets Account accordingly.

7.2 Following any record date for payment or distribution of Income on any Assets credited to the Transferred Assets Account, UBS will credit an amount equal to or securities equivalent to the Income, after deduction of any taxes and duties payable, to either the Banking Account or Custody Account, as appropriate, as soon as reasonably practical after UBS receives the Income.

8. CUSTODY ACCOUNT

- 8.1 Subject to the terms of this Agreement, in relation to Assets credited by UBS to the Custody Account, UBS will:
- (a) on your behalf, hold or procure to be held to UBS's order those Assets; and
- (b) as soon as practicable after receipt of any necessary documents, procure registration of any registrable Assets in a manner permitted by the FSA Rules, which may include registration in the name of (i) due to the law or market practice of particular jurisdictions, UBS or a sub-custodian, (ii) UBS's or a subcustodian's nominee, or (iii) any other person as you notify to UBS in writing.

At your request, UBS will notify you of those jurisdictions where registrable Assets credited to the Custody Account are currently registered in the name of UBS or a sub-custodian, and, in relation to the latter, of the name of the sub-custodian.

- Subject to this Agreement, Assets credited to 8.2 the Custody Account are held by UBS at your risk. Where Assets credited to the Custody Account are registered in the name of UBS, those Assets might not be segregated from UBS's own assets and, if UBS defaults, may not be as well protected from claims made on behalf of the general creditors of UBS. The consequences of you instructing UBS regarding the registration of Assets credited to the Custody Account are at your risk. You may instruct UBS in writing to hold documents of title for Assets credited to the Custody Account other than in UBS's physical possession or with an eligible custodian and you acknowledge that the consequences of doing so or of instructing UBS pursuant to clause 8.1(b)(iii) are at your risk.
- 8.3 In respect of Assets credited to the Custody Account which are held by a sub-custodian, UBS will, wherever possible, require that sub-custodian to record

them in its books to an account the title of which makes it clear that those Assets belong to a client of UBS.

- 8.4 Unless UBS has received contrary Instructions in sufficient time for UBS to act on them, UBS will, subject to this Agreement, in relation to Assets credited to the Custody Account and on your behalf:
- (a) collect, as they become payable, all interest, cash dividends and securities dividends and all other cash and securities income and cash and securities payments, with respect to such Assets, and credit the Banking Account or Custody Account on receipt, as appropriate, and, for this purpose, execute in your name any declarations of ownership or other documentation as may be required;
- (b) present for payment all such Assets which are called, redeemed or otherwise become payable and all coupons and other income items which call for payment upon presentation, in any case provided that UBS is actually aware of the opportunities, and credit the Cash, when received, to the Banking Account;
- (c) credit, on receipt, to the Custody Account all Assets received by UBS as a result of a share sub-division or re-organisation, capitalisation of reserves or otherwise with respect to Assets credited to the Custody Account; and
- (d) to the extent the issuer of the relevant assets permits, exchange interim or temporary receipts or certificates for definitive certificates, and old or overstamped certificates for new certificates.

- 8.5 In accordance with Instructions, UBS will, subject to this Agreement, execute and deliver, or procure to be executed and delivered, to you or as you may direct, any powers of attorney or proxies as may reasonably be required, authorising those attorneys or proxies to exercise any rights conferred by, or otherwise act in respect of, any Assets credited to the Custody Account.
- 8.6 UBS will use its reasonable efforts to notify you, as soon as reasonably practicable after receipt, of any notice relating to any of the Assets credited to the Custody Account, including, without limitation, notice of a tender or exchange offer or of a rights entitlement or a fractional interest resulting from a rights issue, stock dividend or stock split, but excluding notice of any general meeting of holders of securities. Unless

agreed otherwise with you, UBS is not responsible for taking any action with respect to any such notice, or for the exchange of any Asset credited to the Custody Account even if purely administrative, or for the exercise of any rights to subscribe for securities, conversion rights, voting rights or any other rights relating to those Assets or for dealing with any takeover, other offer or capital re-organisation affecting those Assets. However, for the avoidance of doubt, you have no right to vote in respect of Assets credited to the Custody Account to the extent that they are Settlement Securities that have not yet been delivered to third parties.

- 8.7 You authorise UBS to transfer Assets credited to the Custody Account from such account to the Transferred Assets Account (so that UBS may borrow, lend, charge, sell, transfer or otherwise use those Assets for its own purposes or the purposes of its other clients) without giving notice of this to you, and clause 7.1 applies accordingly.
- 8.8 You authorise UBS and UBS's sub-custodians, agents and other delegates to hold Assets credited to the Custody Account in accounts in which those Assets are commingled with assets of the same class held by the relevant person for its other clients. Where Assets are held in such an account, your rights to those Assets is not in relation to any separately identifiable securities, but rather is in relation to the same number, class, denomination and issue as those delivered to UBS, and you confirm you accept this. Where Assets credited to the Custody Account are pooled on this basis, UBS:
 - (a) acknowledges that you have an equitable interest in that pool of assets (or in UBS' interest in respect of that pool) equal to the proportion which from time to time the number of Assets credited to the Custody Account (or which should have been credited) which have been pooled bears to the total number of assets in the pool (or in that part of the pool in respect of which UBS has an interest); and
 - (b) may, if those Assets are called for partial redemption by their issuer, and subject to the rules or regulations pertaining to allocation of any Securities System in which those Assets have been deposited, allot or procure to be allotted the called portion to the respective beneficial holders of that class of investment in any manner UBS considers fair and equitable.

For the purposes of this clause 8.8, assets are of the same class as other assets if they are (i) of the same

light or which UBS may suffer or incur in respect of past Transactions.

PART D: SECURITY

11. CHARGE

- 11.1 The charge created by this clause 11 is given by you to UBS as continuing security for the payment and discharge of all your Liabilities. As security for your Liabilities, you charge to UBS by way of first fixed charge, with full title guarantee and free from any adverse interest:
- (a) all your right, title and interest in respect of the Assets (other than assets falling within paragraph (c) below) for the time being credited to the Custody Account, including without limitation any rights against any custodian, banker or other person;
- (b) all your right, title and interest in respect of assets which, or the certificates or documents of title to which, are from time to time deposited with or held by a member of UBS Group, including without limitation any rights against any custodian, banker or other person;
- (c) all your rights under this Agreement and the Customer Agreements including without limitation all rights that you have to the delivery of Equivalent Assets; and
- (d) all of your rights and interest in any amount payable to you by UBS under a Customer Agreement following termination of that Customer Agreement.
- 11.2 The Charge is a continuing security and is not affected in any way by any settlement of account (whether or not any Liabilities remain outstanding thereafter) or other matter and is in addition to any other current or future security, guarantee or indemnity held by UBS or any other person in respect of any or all of the Liabilities.
- 11.3 You acknowledge that UBS may file or register details of the Charge in appropriate jurisdictions. You must do everything commercially reasonable requested by UBS to perfect the Charge, including without limitation executing and signing promptly all documents required to vest the Charged Property in UBS or a nominee of UBS.
- 11.4 You undertake not to allow to continue or to create any encumbrance or security interest over the Charged Property, other than any security interests arising by operation of law, the Charge and any

interests created in favour of parties appointed under clause 23.

- 11.5 You by way of security irrevocably appoint UBS as your attorney on your behalf and in your name or otherwise to execute all transfers, assignments, further assurances or other documents as may reasonably be required to vest any of the Charged Property in UBS or in a person acting as nominee or otherwise on behalf of UBS or to perfect or preserve the rights and interests in respect of the Charge (including, without limitation, the institution and conduct of legal proceedings) or for the exercise by UBS of all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions conferred on UBS by this Agreement.
- 11.6 For all purposes, including any legal proceedings, a certificate by any officer of UBS as to the sums or Liabilities for the time being due to or incurred by UBS is conclusive in the absence of fraud or manifest error.
- 11.7 Sections 93 (restriction on consolidation of mortgages) and 103 (regulation of exercise of power of sale) of the Law Property Act 1925 shall not apply to this Agreement. The Liabilities shall become due for the purposes of section 101 (mortgagee powers) of the Law of Property Act 1925, and the statutory power of sale and of appointing a receiver conferred under that Act (as varied or extended under this Agreement) and all other powers shall be deemed to arise immediately after execution of this Agreement.
- 11.8 All rights charged by you to UBS shall secure your obligations to UBS under this Agreement and your obligations to UBS under the relevant Customer Agreements between you and UBS and under any other agreement or transaction between you and UBS. In the event of an enforcement of the Charge, UBS shall have absolute discretion to determine the order and manner in which the proceeds of sale are applied to discharge Liabilities under Customer Agreements and any other agreement or transaction between you and UBS

PART E: MARGIN

12. MARGIN REQUIREMENT

- 12.1 You must at all times maintain with UBS Margin equal to or greater than the aggregate of the Liabilities and any applicable Initial Margin.
- 12.2 Where the Margin Requirement exists and is greater than the Minimum Call amount specified in the Schedule, UBS may require you to deliver to it Acceptable Collateral of a Value (in aggregate) at least equal to or greater than the Margin Requirement by giving notice in writing to you at the address specified